

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

CHERYL SCHULTZ on behalf of
KEVIN SCHULTZ, a deceased,

Worker-Appellant,

vs.

POJOAQUE TRIBAL POLICE
DEPARTMENT, and NEW MEXICO
MUTUAL CASUALTY COMPANY,

Employer/Insurer-Appellee.

No. 28, 508

WCA No. 03-05866

COURT OF APPEALS OF NEW MEXICO
ALBUQUERQUE
FILED

MAY 03 2011

Shane M. Keller

COURT OF APPEALS OF NEW MEXICO
ALBUQUERQUE
FILED

APR 03 2011

Shane M. Keller

APPEAL FROM NEW MEXICO WORKERS' COMPENSATION
ADMINISTRATION
THE HONORABLE HELEN L. STIRLING

ANSWER BRIEF OF POJOAQUE TRIBAL POLICE DEPARTMENT AND
NEW MEXICO MUTUAL CASUALTY COMPANY

Submitted By:

RILEY, SHANE & KELLER, P.A.

RICHARD J. SHANE

KRISTIN J. DALTON

Attorneys for Employer/Insurer

3880 Osuna Road NE

Albuquerque, NM 87109

(505) 883-5030

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. SUMMARY OF PROCEEDINGS	1
A. Factual/Procedural History	1
B. Preservation of Arguments	9
II. ARGUMENT	9
A. Standard(s) of Review	10
B. Argument	12
I. Worker's Complaint was barred by the statute of limitations	12
ii. Worker's death did not arise out of the course and scope of his employment as a Pojoaque Tribal Police Officer.	15
III. CONCLUSION	28

The transcript of proceedings in this matter is contained on audio tapes recorded by a Tape Monitor of the Workers' Compensation Administration. The trial was held on two separate days, July 17, 2007 and September 21, 2007. Closing arguments were held on September 24, 2007. The trial tapes were numbered separately for the two trial dates, but the closing arguments are included in the numbering for the September 21, 2007 tapes. All citations to the transcript refer to the date of the hearing shown on the tape, the specific tape number and conform to the counter indicated in the official log (*e.g.* Tr. 9/21/07, 4:465-515); *See* RP 215-228, 230-248.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

NEW MEXICO RULES AND STATUTES

NMSA 1978, § 29-1-1 (2005).	22, 24
NMSA 1978, § 52-1-19 (1987).	28
NMSA 1978, § 52-1-28 (1987).	15
NMSA 1978, § 52-1-31 (1987).	12
Rule 12-213 NMRA.	1
UJI 13-407 NMRA.	18

NEW MEXICO CASES

<i>Elsea v. Broome Furniture Co.</i> , 47 N.M. 356, 143 P.2d 572, (1943).	14
<i>Gallegos v. Duke City Lumbar Co., Inc.</i> , 87 N.M. 404, 534 P.2d 1116 (Ct. App. 1975)	11
<i>Gonzalez v. Performance Painting, Inc.</i> , 2011-NMCA-025, __ N.M. __, __ P.3d __.	11
<i>Hernandez v. Home Educ. Livelihood Program</i> , 98 N.M. 125, 645 P.2d 1381 (Ct. App. 1982).	10
<i>Kloer v. Municipality of Las Vegas</i> , 106 N.M. 594, 746 P.2d 685 (1981).	15, 17
<i>Losinski v. Drs. Corcoran, Barkoff and Stagnone</i> , 97 N.M. 79, 636 P.2d 898 (Ct. App. 1981).	10, 11

<i>Marez v. Kerr-McGee Nuclear Corp.</i> , 93 N.M. 9,595 P.2d 1204 (1979).	10, 11
<i>Meeks v. Eddy County Sheriff's Dept.</i> , 118 N.M. 643, 884 P.2d 534 (Ct. App. 1994).	passim
<i>Narney v. Daniels</i> , 115 N.M. 41, 846 P.2d 347 (Ct. App. 1993).	passim
<i>Pena v. N.M. Hwy. Dept.</i> , 100 N.M. 408, 671 P.2d 656 (Ct. App. 1983).	12
<i>Schober v. Mountain Bell Telephone</i> , 96 N.M. 376, 630 P.2d 1231 (Ct. App. 1981).	passim
<i>Tallman v. ABF (Arkansas Best Frieght)</i> , 108 N.M. 124,767 P.2d 363(Ct. App. 1988).	11
<i>Tom Growney Equip. Co. v. Jouett</i> , 2005-NMSC-015, 137 N.M. 497, 113 P.3d 320.	11
<i>Walker v. Woldridge</i> , 58 N.M. 183, 268 P.2d 579 (1954).	17
<i>Williams v. City of Gallup</i> , 77 N.M. 286, 421 P.2d 804 (1966) . .	16
<i>Velkovitz v. Penasco Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 96 N.M. 577,633 P.2d 685 (1981).	17

OTHER AUTHORITY

28 C.F.R. 32.2 (2002).	27
42 U.S.C.A. § 3796.	27
<i>County of Delaware v. Workmen's Comp. Appeal Bd. (Lang)</i> , 138 Pa. Cmwlth. 276, 587 A.2d 889 (1991).	25
<i>Davis v. U.S.</i> , 169 F.3d 1196 (9th Cir. 1999).	27

<i>E. Coast Lines v. M. & C.C. of Balto,</i> 190 Md. 256,58 A. 2d 290 (1948).....	19
<i>Jordan v. St. Louis County Police Dept.,</i> 699 S.W.2d 124 (Mo. Ct. App. 1985).....	25
<i>Krasnoff v. New Orleans Police Dept.,</i> 241 So.2d 11 (La. Ct. App. 1970).....	26
<i>Lane v. Indus. Comm'n of AZ,</i> 218 Ariz. 44, 178 P.3d 516 (Ct. App. 2008).....	26
Larson's Workers' Compensation, Ch. 3, § 6.....	17
Larson's Workers' Compensation, Ch. 4, § 14.....	16
<i>Luketic v. Univ. Circle, Inc.,</i> 134 Ohio App.3d 217,730 N.E.2d 1006 (1999).....	24
<i>Municipality of Bethel Park v. Workmen's Comp. Appeal Bd.</i> <i>(Wilman)</i> , 161 Pa. Commw. 274, 636 A.2d 1254 (1994)...	25
<i>Petrocelli v. Workmen's Comp. Appeals Bd.,</i> 45 Cal. App.3d 635,119 Cal. Rptr. 620 (1975).....	25
<i>Russell v. Law Enforcement Assistance Admin.,</i> 637 F.2d 1255 (9th Cir. 1980).....	27, 28
<i>Sawyer v. Humphries</i> , 82 Md.App. 72, 570 A.2d 341 (1990).....	26
<i>Sawyer v. Humphries,</i> 322 Md. 247, 587 A.2d 467 (Md. Ct. App. 1991).....	26
<i>Spieler v. Village of Bel-Nor,</i> 62 S.W.3d 457(Mo. Ct. App. 2001).....	25
<i>State ex rel. Wyo. Worker's Comp. Div. v. Van Buskirk,</i> 721 P.2d 570 (Wyo. 1986).....	26

Washington v. N.Y.C. Housing Authority,
31 A.D.2d 700, 295 N.Y.S.2d 845 (1968)..... 25
